

NO. 35412-8-11

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GLENN JOHNSON and DOLLIE JOHNSON, husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

GOLDEN EAGLE EXPRESS, INC., a Washington corporation,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS [REVISED]

Thomas S. Boothe (WSBA No. 21759)
7635 SW Westmoor Way
Portland, OR 97225-2138
Telephone: (503) 292-5800
Facsimile: (503) 292-5556

Attorney for Respondents Johnsons

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Response to Assignments of Error.....	2
Counterstatement of the Case.....	3
A. Glenn Johnson’s pre-existing physical condition...	3
B. The October 2002 transport to California.....	5
C. Communications with Golden Eagle.....	6
D. Events in Woodburn, Oregon,.....	8
E. Events in Portland, Oregon.....	9
F. Lower court proceedings.....	10
Summary of Argument.....	11
Argument.....	13
A. The Standard of Review.....	15
B. The Rescue Doctrine in Washington.....	19
1. The jury had substantial evidence that Golden Eagle failed to complete the rescue it began despite knowledge of Glenn’s physical condition and his continuing need for assistance.....	20
2. The jury had substantial evidence that Glenn Johnson was unable to make decisions for himself and that he relied on Golden Eagle’s promise of assistance.....	23
3. The jury had substantial evidence that the three drivers reasonably relied on Golden Eagle’s promises and assurances that it would be providing aid to Glenn.....	31
4. Conclusion Regarding the Rescue Doctrine.....	34
C. Golden Eagle’s arguments about comparative fault are groundless.....	34

1. The jury had substantial evidence to find no comparative fault where Glenn supposedly refused medical assistance after hitting his head in his truck.....	35
2. The jury had substantial evidence to find no comparative fault in Dollie when she heard nothing from Glenn for a period of days, but did nothing.....	38
3. The jury had substantial evidence to find no comparative fault in Gomez when he drove away after driving Glenn from Richfield, California, to Woodburn, Oregon, then called emergency services, stood by while the ambulance worker checked on Glenn but left Glenn behind in his truck.....	40
4. The jury had substantial evidence to find Woodburn Ambulance negligent but not a proximate cause of Glenn's amputation.....	42
Conclusion.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Arnold v. Sanstol</i> , 43 Wn. 2d 94, 260 P.2d 327 (1953).....	16
<i>Bishop of Victoria Corporation Sole v. Corporate Business Park, LLC</i> , 138 Wn. App. 443, 158 P.3d 1183, 1189 (2007).....	17
<i>Blasick v. City of Yakima</i> , 45 Wash. 2d 309, 274 P.2d 122 (1954).....	43
<i>Boyle v. Lewis</i> , 30 Wn. 2d 665, 193 P.2d 332 (1948)	39
<i>Brown v. MacPherson's, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. 2d 293, 300, 545 P.2d 13 (1975).....	21, 24, 33, 43
<i>Bunch v. King County Dept. of Youth Services</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 165 116 P.3d 381 (2005).....	15
<i>Chambers-Castanes v. King County</i> , 100 Wn. 2d 275, 669 P.2d 451, 39 A.L.R. 4th 671 (1983).....	24
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn. 2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....	18
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma School District No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999).....	16, 42
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 13 Wn. 2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Gammon v. Clark Equipment Company</i> , 104 Wash. 2d 613, 707 P.2d 685 (1985).....	45
<i>Goodman v. Goodman</i> , 128 Wn. 2d 366, 907 P.2d at 290 (1995).....	39

<i>Hojem v. Kelly</i> , 93 Wn. 2d 143, 606 P.2d 275 (1980).....	16
<i>Hunt v. King County</i> , 4 Wn. App. 14, 481 P.2d 594 (1971).....	36
<i>Industrial Indemnity Co. of the Northwest, Inc.</i> <i>v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn. 2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Mobile Crane Co.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 642, 463 P.2d 250 (1970).....	34, 45
<i>Jones v. Halvorson-Berg</i> , 69 Wn. App. 117, 847 P.2d 945 (1993).....	33
<i>Kohfeld v. United Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 34, 931 P.2d 911 (1997).....	18
<i>Levy v. North Am. Co. for Life and Health Ins.</i> , 90 Wash.2d 846, 851, 586 P.2d 845 (1978).....	16
<i>Litho Color Inc. v. Pacific Employer's Ins. Co.</i> ,.....	15, 16
98 Wn. App 286, 991 P.2d 638 (1999)..	
<i>Lockwood v. AC&S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn. 2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987).....	16, 45
<i>McCowan v. Northeastern Siberian Co.</i> , 41 Wash. 675, 84 P. 614 (1906).....	16
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wash. 2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975).....	42
<i>Mega v. Whitworth College</i> , 138 Wn. App. 661, 148, 158 P.3d 1211 (2007).....	15, 18, 42, 45
<i>Pidduck v. Henson</i> , 2 Wn. App. 204, 467 P.2d 322 (1970).....	39
<i>Schneider v. Noel</i> , 23 Wn. 2d 388, 160 P.2d 1002 (1945).....	13, 33, 43

<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wash.2d 24, 29, 948 P.2d 816 (1997).....	19
<i>State v. Beasley</i> , 126 Wn. App. 670, 109 P.2d 849 (2005).....	18
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 94 Wn. App. 327, 972 P.2d 112 (1999).....	13, 35, 42
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn. 2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	17, 41
<i>State v. Kane</i> , 72 Wn. 2d 235, 432 P.2d 660 (1967).....	18
<i>State v. Roth</i> , 131 Wn. App. 556, 128 P.3d at 114 (2006).....	17, 41
<i>State v. Snider</i> , 70 Wn. 2d 326, 422 P.2d 816 (1967).....	17
<i>Webstad v. Stortini</i> , 84 Wn. App. 857, 924 P.2d 940 (1960).....	20
Rules:	
RAP 10.3 (a) (5).....	3
Legal Publications:	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324 A (1965).....	19
W. Page Keeton, <i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> , § 56 (5th Ed. 1984).....	19
